
Dr Gwynne Jones.
Prif Weithredwr – Chief Executive
CYNGOR SIR YNYS MÔN
ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL
Swyddfeydd y Cyngor - Council Offices
LLANGEFNI
Ynys Môn - Anglesey
LL77 7TW

Ffôn / tel (01248) 752500
Ffacs / fax (01248) 750839

RHYBUDD O GYFARFOD NOTICE OF MEETING

PWYLLGOR SGRIWTINI PARTNERIAETH 
AC ADFYWIO

PARTNERSHIP AND REGENERATION 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

DYDD LLUN,
24 MEDI, 2018 am 2.00 o’r gloch yp

MONDAY, 
24 SEPTEMBER 2018 at 2.00 pm

YSTAFELL BWYLLGOR 1,
SWYDDFEYDD Y CYNGOR, LLANGEFNI

COMMITTEE ROOM 1,
COUNCIL OFFICES, LLANGEFNI

Swyddog Pwyllgor Mrs. Mairwen Hughes
01248 752516 Committee Officer

AELODAU / MEMBERS
Cynghorwyr / Councillors:-

Y Grwp Annibynnol/ The Annibynnol Group

Gwilym O. Jones (Cadeirydd/Chair), Dafydd Roberts

Plaid Cymru / The Party of Wales

John Griffith, Vaughan Hughes, Alun Roberts, Margaret M. Roberts, Nicola Roberts

Annibynnwyr Môn/Anglesey Independents

Kenneth P Hughes, R.Ll.Jones (Is-Gadeirydd/Vice-Chair)

Plaid Lafur Cymru/Wales Labour Party

Glyn Haynes

Aelodau Ychwanegol/Additional Members (gyda hawl pleidleisio ar faterion 
addysg/with voting rights in respect of educational matters) 
 
Ms. Anest Gray Frazer (Yr Eglwys yng Nghymru/The Church in Wales) and  Mr. Keith 
Roberts (Yr Eglwys Babyddol Rufeinig/The Roman Catholic Church) 
 
Aelod Cyfetholedig/Co-opted Member (Dim Hawl Pleidleisio/No Voting Rights) 
Mr. Dafydd Gruffydd ( Rheolwr Gyfarwyddwr/Managing Director - Menter Môn) 

Public Document Pack



A G E N D A

1  APOLOGIES  

2   DECLARATION OF INTEREST  

To receive any declaration of interest by any Member or Officer in respect of any 
item of business.

3   MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 16)

To submit, for confirmation, the minutes of the following meetings :-

 Minutes of the meeting held on 19 June, 2018.
 Minutes of the special meeting held on 9 July, 2018.

4   ANNUAL REPORT 2017/18 - NORTH WALES REGIONAL PARTNERSHIP 
BOARD  (Pages 17 - 40)

To submit a report by the Head of Adult’s Services.

5   COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP  (Pages 41 - 80)

To submit a report by the Community Safety Delivery Manager (Anglesey and 
Gwynedd).

6   WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 81 - 86)

To submit a report by the Scrutiny Officer.



 1 

PARTNERSHIP AND REGENERATION SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 19 June 2018 
 
 
PRESENT:   
 

Councillor Gwilym O Jones (Chair) 
Councillor Robert Llewelyn Jones (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors John Griffith, K P Hughes, Vaughan Hughes, 
Dafydd Roberts, Margaret Murley Roberts and Nicola Roberts. 
 
Mr Keith Roberts – The Roman Catholic Church 
 
Elected Members invited as regard to Item 5 
 
Councillors Lewis Davies, Richard Griffiths, Aled Morris Jones,  
R O Jones. 
 

IN ATTENDANCE: Chief Executive, 
Assistant Chief Executive (Partnerships, Community and Service 
Improvements), 
Head of Democratic Services,  
Service Manager (Housing, Strategy, Commissioning & Policy) (for 
Item 4), 
Regeneration Manager (DL) (for Item 5), 
Scrutiny Manager (AD) (for Item 6), 
Senior Standards & Inclusions Manager (GMH) (for Item 7), 
Scrutiny Officer (GR), 
Committee Officer (MEH). 
 

APOLOGIES: Councillors Glyn Haynes and Alun Roberts 
 

ALSO PRESENT:  Mrs Rita Lyon – Chief Executive Officer (Môn Communities 
Forward) 

  
 
The Chair welcomed Councillor John Griffith as a member of the Scrutiny Meeting 
following his role as Portfolio Holder for Finance.   
 
The Chair extended his best wishes to Councillor Robin Williams, a previous 
member of this Committee, who has taken over the role of Portfolio Holder for 
Finance. 
 

1 APOLOGIES  
 
As noted above. 
 

2 DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 2 

None received. 
 
 
 

3 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the following meeting were confirmed :- 
 
• Minutes of the meeting held on 10 April, 2018. 
• Minutes of the meeting held on 15 May, 2018. 
 

4 COMMUNITIES FIRST - ANNUAL REPORT  
 
Submitted – a report by the Head of Housing Services in relation the Communities 
First acti
[...]
e 9



 10 

ACTION : As noted above. 
 

8 NOMINATIONS TO THE FINANCE SCRUTINY PANEL AND THE EDUCATION 
TRANSFORMATION BOARD  
 
Submitted – a report by the Scrutiny Officer with regard to nomination of one 
Member of the Partnership and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee to serve on the 
Finance Scrutiny Panel and the Education Transformation Board. 
 
The Scrutiny Officer reported that due to the appointment of Councillor Robin 
Williams as the new Portfolio Holder for Finance the Committee needs to nominate 
a new Member to replace Councillor Williams on the Panel and the Board. 
 
It was RESOLVED to nominate :- 
 
• Councillor John Griffith on the Finance Scrutiny Panel; 
• Councillor Margaret M Roberts on the Education Transformation Board. 

 
ACTION : As noted above. 
 

9 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Submitted – a report by the Scrutiny Officer on the Committee’s Work Programme 
to June 2019. 
 
The Scrutiny Officer said that a special meeting of the Partnership and 
Regeneration Scrutiny Committee is to be held on the 9th July, 2018 to consider the 
Anti-Poverty Strategy. 
 
It was RESOLVED to note the Work Programme to June 2019. 
 
ACTION : As noted above. 
 
  

 
 COUNCILLOR GWILYM O JONES 
 CHAIR 

Page 10



 1 

PARTNERSHIP AND REGENERATION SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 

Minutes of the special meeting held on 9 July 2018 
 
 
PRESENT:   
 

Councillor Gwilym O Jones (Chair) 
Councillor Robert Llewelyn Jones (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors John Griffith, Glyn Haynes, K P Hughes, 
Vaughan Hughes, Alun Roberts, Dafydd Roberts, 
Margaret Murley Roberts and Nicola Roberts. 
 

IN ATTENDANCE: Housing Services Manager (EL), 
Scrutiny Officer (GWR), 
Committee Officer (MEH). 
 

APOLOGIES: Mr Keith Roberts – The Roman Catholic Church 
 

ALSO PRESENT:  Mrs Sian Purcell – Chief Officer, Medrwn Môn. 
 
Councillor Alun Mummery – Portfolio Holder for Housing & 
Supporting Communities (for item 4 only) 

  
 

 
1 APOLOGIES  

 
As noted above. 
 

2 DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
 
None re
[...]
line staff; 

 
The Portfolio Holder for Housing and Supporting Communities expressed that this 
is an important document and agreed that the Anti-Poverty Strategy needs to be 
incorporated and prioritised into each service within the Council. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 15



 6 

It was RESOLVED to recommend to the Executive that it approves the Anti-
Poverty Strategy and that each service prioritises the strategy in their daily 
work and that it is an objective for each services to include within their 
Service Delivery Plan. 
 

5 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Submitted – a report by the Scrutiny Officer on the Committee’s Work Programme 
to June 2019. 
 
Members considered that :- 
 
• the North Wales Police and Crime Commissioner be invited to attend a future 

meeting of the Partnership and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee to give an 
overview of his role and responsibilities and to report on the Police and Crime 
Plan 2017 – 2021. 

• Medrwn Mׅôn be invited to the Scrutiny Committee annually in order to report on 
their work on the Island so that the partnership with the Council can be 
scrutinised. 

 
It was RESOLVED to note the Work Programme to June 2019 and to invite the 
North Wales Police and Crime Commissioner to a future meeting of the 
Committee and that Medrwn Môn shall attend the Committee to present their 
Annual Report.  
 
ACTION : As noted above. 
 
  

 
 COUNCILLOR GWILYM O JONES 
 CHAIR 

Page 16



  
1 

 

 
 
1 - Recommendation/s  
That the Committee confirms that it has read, understood and taken into account the work 
that is required to be undertaken by the Regional Partnership Board.   
 
That the Committee notes the work and progress in 2017-18 on the work areas that are 
being taken forward through the North Wales Regional Partnership Board. 
 

 
 
2 – Link to Council Plan / Other Corporate Priorities  
Working in partnership across health and social care services will help support resilient 
communities and also ensure a seamless service for individuals that require care and 
support.   
 

 
 
3 – Guiding Principles for Scrutiny Members  
To assist Members when scrutinising the topic:-  

 
This report is the Annual Report of the North Wales Regional Partnership Board for 2017-
18.  It is a requirement within the Part 9 of the Social Services and Well-Being (Wales) 
Act 2014 that each Regional Partnership Board prepares, publishes and submits its 
annual report to Welsh Government (Appendix 1) 
 
This report is to provide information to partners with regard to the North Wales Regional 
Partnership Board and its activities during 2017-18.   
 
3.1 Impact the matter has on individuals and communities [focus on customer/citizen] 
 
The purpose of Part 9 of the Act is to improve outcomes and well-being of people, as well 
as improving the efficiency and effectiveness of service delivery.  The key aims of co-
operation, partnership and integration can therefore be described as:  

· To improve care and support, ensuring people have more say and control  

 
ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL 

Scrutiny Report Template 
 
Committee: Partnership and  Regeneration Scrutiny Committee  
Date: 24th September 2018 
Subject: North Wales Regional Partnership Board Annual Report 
Purpose of Report: Yearly Update 
Scrutiny Chair: Cllr. Gwilym O. Jones 
Portfolio Holder(s): Llinos Medi  
Head of Service: Alwyn Jones 
Report Author: 
Tel: 
Email: 

Alwyn Jones – Annual Report written by Bethan Jones 
Edwards, Denbighshire County Council 
Alwynjones3@ynysmon.gov.uk 

Local Members: Not Relevant 

Page 17

Agenda Item 4



  
2 

 
· To improve outcomes and health and wellbeing 
· Provide co-ordinated, person centred care and support 
· Make more effective use of resources, skills and expertise.   

 
 
3.2 A look at the efficiency & effectiveness of any proposed change – both financially and 
in terms of quality [focus on value] 
 
The purpose of the Annual report is to set out the progress that Regional Partnership 
Boards have ma
[...]
 that an annual report on progress is prepared and delivered as required by the 
Welsh Government.  
 

The NWRPB continues to meet monthly at the present time and as well as business meetings 
has held workshops and development sessions. 

The required membership of the Regional Partnership Boards is set out in the Statutory 
Guidance as Part 9 of the Social Services and Well-Being (Wales) Act 2014.  The NWRPB 
has representation from all the required membership and has also co-opted members from 
Voluntary Services Council, North Wales Police, North Wales Fire and Rescue Service and 
Wales Ambulance Service Trust.  The NWRPB has also agreed to increase its individual 
and carer representatives to two each and the NWRPB is currently working through an 
Expressions of Interest process.  

Name Title Expiry of Membership

Cllr Llinos Medi Huws Isle of Anglesey County Council May 2022

Morwena Edwards Gwynedd Council Continuous

Cllr Bobby Feeley Denbighshire County Council May 2022

Caroline Turner Isle of Anglesey County Council Continuous

Cllr Christine Jones Flintshire County Council May 2022

Clare Field Wrexham County Borough Council Continuous

Cllr Liz Roberts Conwy County Borough Council May 2022

David Worrall Third Sector Representative 31 October 2018

Debbie Shaffer Service User Representative 31 October 2018

Jenny Williams Conwy County Borough Council Continuous

Cllr Joan Lowe Wrexham County Borough Council May 2022

Lynda Colwell Third Sector Representative 31st October 2018

Margaret Hanson Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board Continuous

The current membership of the NWRPB is as follows: 

39327 Report 40pp A4 [English only 20pp] D219 PROOF07.indd   8 26/06/2018   09:52

Page 27



9

Mary Wimbury Provider Representative 31st October 2018

Morag Olsen Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board Continuous

Neil Ayling Flintshire County Council Continuous

Nicola Stubbins Denbighshire County Council Continuous

Richard Weigh Chief Finance Officer (se
[...]
es commenced 
for the priority areas of the NWRPB and these will be aligned to developments under the 
transformation of health and social care services as appropriate.  The NWRPB will also receive 
regular reporting on the work being progressed via its technical and expert groups including 
pooled budgets, strategic commissioning and delivery of the North Wales Community Health 
and Social Care Workforce Strategy.  The NWRPB will continue to work with other Boards 
across the region to maximise opportunities and capacity. 

39327 Report 40pp A4 [English only 20pp] D219 PROOF07.indd   20 26/06/2018   09:52

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



  
1 

 

 
1 - Recommendation/s  
 
To note the contents of the report and attached documents, and state whether or not the 
Scrutiny Committee supports the priorities and future direction of the work   
 

 
 
2 – Link to Council  Plan / Other Corporate Priorities  
 
The Community Safety Partnership is required to formally report to this committee each 
year to present an overview of activities.  This ensures that the Partnership delivers its 
obligations in accordance with sections 19 and 20 of the Criminal Justice and Police Act 
2006.    
The committee’s duty is to scrutinise the Partnership’s work, rather than the work 
of individual members (bodies). 
 

 
 
3 – Guiding Principles for Scrutiny members 
The following set of guiding principles will assist Members to scrutinise this 
subject matter:  

 
3.1        The customer/citizen [looking at plans and proposals from the point of view of local people] 
 
3.2        Value [looking at whether plans and proposals are economic, efficient & effective.  Also, looking at the wider    

requirements of community benefits] 
 
3.3        Risk [Look at plans & proposals from the point of view of resilience and service transformation.  It is about the 

transition from a traditional service to a transformed one, and about the robustness of the transformed service 
[...]
 in partnership with the Police, the Health service, the Probation 
Service and the Fire and Rescue Service, to address the local community safety agenda.   
These are the main agencies that make up the Community Safety Partnership.  The 
Partnership has a duty to deal with -   
 

· Crime and Disorder  
· Substance Misuse  
· Reducing reoffending 
· Delivering a strategic assessment to identify priorities (work that is now 

undertaken on a regional basis)  
· Putting plans in place to deal with these priorities (a plan now exists on a regional 

and local basis) 
 
A partnership has existed in Anglesey and in Gwynedd since 1998. However, it has 
operated as a two-county Partnership for the past five and a half years.   
 

Page 42



  
3 

 
As a statutory member of the Partnership, it is important that the LA is appropriately 
represented. This is achieved by the presence of the current Local member with 
Community safety portfolio, Llinos Medi Huws, and the principal officer with responsibility 
for the work, Annwen Morgan, who has chaired the group for the past two years (Jointly 
with an office from Gwynedd). 
 
THE PARTNERSHIP’S PRIORITIES/DOCUMENTS FOR SCRUTINY  -  
 
The partnership works to an annual plan, which is based on a three-year regional plan.   
The 2017/18 end of year performance report, and  2018/19 plan are attached (appendices 
1,2) 

Seven priorities attract the Partnership's attention. Here are the priorities for 2017/18 and 
2018/19   These priorities are based on a regional strategic assessment, the Police and 
crime Commissioner’s plan, and the regional Safer Communities Board plan. They are  -  
 

· Reducing victim based crimes (acquisitive crimes only)  
· Reducing Antisocial Behaviour 
· Supporting vulnerable people to prevent them becoming victims of crime  
· Raising confidence to report incidents of domestic abuse  
· Raising confidence to report sexual abuse  
· Addressing substance misuse in the area  
· Reducing Re-offending 

 
MAIN MESSAGES DERIVING FROM THE ACTIVITY OF 2017/18  –  
 
The Partnership's end of year report is attached. The report shows the situation in relation 
to the above-mentioned priorities, namely -  
 
· Victim Based Crime increased in Anglesey by 24% in 2017/18.  Analysis has 

evidenced that this is an increase in crime recording effectiveness rather than an 
increase in offending; these changes have had a particular impact on the number of 
recorded Violence and Sexual offences.  National trends reflect similar increases in 
recorded crime levels with improved data integrity and efficient crime recording being 
emphasised nationally.  Anglesey is below average compared to its Most Similar Group 
(MSG) and anticipated to remain stable.   
 

· A further increase of 18% has been observed in 2018/19 year to date.  A new process 
for recording stalking and harassment has contributed to an increase in victim based 
crime across the force area.   
 

· Anglesey has experienced a reduction of 10% in Acquisitive Crime, including 
residential burglary, in 2018/19 when compared to the same period the previous year. 
In comparison to its MSG acquisitive crime in Anglesey is below average.  Thefts at 
seasonal events such as music festivals have impacted on recorded levels in the 
county.  

 

Page 43



  
4 

 
· The number of repeat victims of crime (3 or more in 12 months) continues to increase 

in Anglesey as they do across North Wales as a whole.  Over 70 percent of repeat 
victims are victims of violence; as the changes in the recording processes have had a 
significant impact on violent crime levels it has resulted in more repeat victims being 
identified. 

 
· Antisocial behaviour reported to North Wales Police is highly seasonal with a 

significantly higher number of incidents reported during summer months when 
compared to winter months.  Recorded ASB levels in Anglesey are lower in 2018/19 
when compared to previous years.  Ongoing youth related disorder in Holyhead is being 
managed through ASB tasking. 
 

· Hate Crime in Anglesey has increased significantly in recent months with racially 
aggravated crime being the most common type.  There does not appear to be a pattern 
to the offending and no repeat victims have been identified; however, there has been 
a concentration of reports in Holyhead town. 

 
· With a national focus on crime recording integrity, changes in the recording of victim 

based crime have had a particular impact on domestic related offences.  As a result, 
reports of Domestic Crime and repeat victims of Domestic Abuse being identified 
in Anglesey continue to increase.   

 
· Recorded levels of High Risk Sexual Violence have remained relatively stable, 

although there were spikes in offending linked to historic reporting.  In comparison to 
its Most Similar Group sexual violence in Anglesey is above average. 

 
· Repeat adult offenders age 18 and over who have been charged or cautioned for three 

or more crimes in 12 months.  Adult reoffending has remained stable in Anglesey for 
several months.  Youth reoffending also remains largely unchanged. 

 
MAIN SUCCESSES DURING 2017/18 –  
 

· Of the 34 actions in the 2017/18 plan, at the end of the year, 33 were green 
(achieved), and one was amber (work done but not completed). 

· The one amber action, was pertinent to the completion of the Gwynedd Domestic 
Homicide review (DHR). This action was revised in the current plan (new DHR) as 
the completion of a DHR is rarely completed within a 12 month period. 

· The partnership has also revised the performance measures it uses within the plan, 
we believe the new measures will give a clearer and more accurate picture. 

· The partnership has seen a change in the way that Anti-Social Behaviour is being 
tackled. The Police have led on new multi-agency groups, in order to offer more 
early intervention. This includes a group which meets weekly, consisting of all 
housing related services, both sta

Minutes of the meeting


1

PARTNERSHIP AND REGENERATION SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Minutes of the meeting held on 24 September 2018

PRESENT:  Councillor Gwilym O Jones (Chair)
Councillor Robert Llewelyn Jones (Vice-Chair)

Councillors John Griffith, Glyn Haynes, K P Hughes, 
Vaughan Hughes, Alun Roberts, Dafydd Roberts and 
Margaret Murley Roberts.

IN ATTENDANCE: Assistant Chief Executive (Governance and Business Process 
Transformation),
Head of Adult’s Services (for Item 4),
Scrutiny Officer (GR),
Committee Officer (MEH).

APOLOGIES: Mr Keith Roberts – The Roman Catholic Church,
Mrs Anest Fraser – The Church in Wales.

Leader of the Council – Councillor Llinos M Huws.
Assistant Chief Executive (Partnerships, Community and Service 
Improvements).

ALSO PRESENT: Chief Executive,
Community Safety Delivery Manager (Anglesey & Gwynedd) (for 
Item 5).

Scrutiny Manager (AD).

The Chair referred that the Vice-Chair, Councillor Robert Ll Jones and his wife Mrs 
Gillian Jones will be celebrating their Golden Wedding on 30 September, 2018.  
Members and Officers extended their best wishes to Councillor Jones and Mrs 
Jones.

1 APOLOGIES 

As noted above.

2 DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

None received.

3 MINUTES 

The minutes of the meetings were confirmed as follows :-



2

 Minutes of the meeting held on 19 June, 2018;
 Minutes of the special meeting held on 9 July, 2018.

4 ANNUAL REPORT 2017/18 - NORTH WALES REGIONAL PARTNERSHIP 
BOARD 

Submitted – the Annual Report of the North Wales Regional Partnership Board 
2017/18.

The Assistant Chief Executive (Governance and Business Process Transformation) 
reported that it is a requirement within the Part 9 of the Social Services and Well-
being (Wales) Act 2014 that each Regional Partnership Board prepares, publishes 
and submits its annual report to Welsh Government (a copy of the report was 
Attached as Appendix 1 to the report).  

She noted that the purpose of Part 9 of the Act is to improve outcomes and well-
being of people, as well as improving the efficiency and effectiveness of service 
delivery.  The key aims of co-operation, partnership and integration are :-

 To improve care and support, ensuring people have more say and control;
 To improve outcomes and health and wellbeing;
 Provide co-ordinated, person centered care and support;
 Make more effective use of resources, skills and expertise.

The Board continues to meet monthly at present and as well as business meetings, 
workshops and development sessions have been held.  The Board has 
representation from all the required organisations outlined in the Act and has also 
co-opted members from Voluntary Services Council, North Wales Police and North 
Wales Fire and Rescue Service.  The Board has also agreed to increase its 
individual and carer representatives to two each and is currently working through an 
expressions of interest process.  The membership of the Committee was 
highlighted within the report.  

The Assistant Chief Executive further said that Welsh Government have responded 
to the Parliamentary Review of health and social care and thereafter resulting in a 
document being published ‘A Healthier Wales’.   Furthermore Welsh Government 
are now offering substantial grants towards the Health Service, Local Authorities 
and Third Sector Organisations to encourage integrated working between the 
sectors.  

The Head of Adult’s Services said that there are priority areas noted within the 
report as regard to Older Adult’s with complex needs, Learning Disabilities, Acute 
Needs, Integrated Services for Families and Carers Needs.  The Regional Board 
has an overview of the Integrated Care Fund and is also responsible for moving 
towards pooled budgets arrangements within these services.  

The committee considered the report and raised the following matters :-

 Reference was made to the partnership working success of the Alltwen Hospital 
in Tremadoc and questions were raised whether a similar example of partnership 



3

working exists on Anglesey.  The Head of Adult’s Services responded that the 
Alltwen model is specific for a particular area.  This Council has partnership 
working projects with our partners in the health service including the outsourcing 
Domiciliary Care services and the development of the facility for dementia care 
at Garreglwyd, Holyhead;

 Clarification was sought as to how the Public Services Board and the North 
Wales Regional Partnership Board are able to work together.  The Assistant 
Chief Executive (Partnerships, Community and Service Improvements) 
responded that the role of the North Wales Regional Partnership Board is to 
address complex needs of people in respect of care and health issues.  The 
Public Services Boards role is wider within its outlook and focuses on the well-
being of local communities in general.  The Public Services Board has 
investigated how services on a local level can be addressed and a number of 
sub-group have been established to discuss issues suitable to afford the 
collaboration of services for local people.  She noted that a Western Integrated 
Health and Social Care Group has been established between Anglesey and 
Gwynedd to make sure that the services needs of local people takes place 
effectively across both counties; 

 A Member referred to the work of the North Wales Regional Partnership Board 
over the last two years and some concerns have been highlighted within the 
report.  The Assistant Chief Executive (Partnerships, Community and Service 
Improvements) responded that the North Wales Regional Partnership Board is a 
fairly new Board and the Board is given a specific remit within the legislation to 
integrate health and care closer together.  The North Wales region historically 
has had an effective partnership working over the years, as has the sub-region of 
Anglesey and Gwynedd.  She noted that it is a challenge to bring all the 
organisations together and she highlighted that it can be difficult for the third 
sector and people who care for individuals to effectively understand and input 
into the discussions required by the Act.  The Committee considered that 
examples of good practice of health care provision would be advantages for 
members to gauge the effectiveness of the Board in the future;

 Reference was made that whilst accepting that health services must comply with 
the Social Services and Well-being Act 2014, questions were raised as to the 
practical benefit for the residents of the Island that will materialise from the North 
Wales Regional Partnership Board and to make sure that it does not result in 
another tier of a ‘talking-shop’.  The Head of Adult’s Services responded that 
Regional Board give a level of governance and tries to ensure that there is 
equality of  health provision for people across North Wales; 

 The Vice-Chair referred to the problems that may arise from Brexit and the Board 
needs to be aware of this.  The Assistant Chief Executive responded that Welsh 
Government are looking at the effects of Brexit on recruitment of staff especially 
within the health and social care sectors.  

It was RESOLVED :-

 To note the work and progress in 2017-18 of the North Wales Regional 
Partnership Board;

 That an update report be afforded to this Committee in the New Year 
outlining examples of joint working practices relevant to Anglesey within 
the North Wales Regional Partnership Board.



4

ACTION : As noted above.

5 COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP 

Submitted – the Annual Report by the Community Safety Delivery Manager 
(Anglesey and Gwynedd on the Community Safety Partnership. 

 The Community Safety Delivery Manager reported that the Community Safety 
Partnership is required to present an overview of its activities to this Committee 
annually.   This ensures that the Partnership delivers its obligations in accordance 
with Sections 19 and 20 of the Criminal Justice and Police Act 2006.  There is a 
statutory duty on Local Authorities, in accordance with the Crime and Disorder Act 
1998 and subsequent amendments, to work in partnership with the Police, Health 
Service, Probation Service and the Fire and Rescue Service to address local 
community safety agenda.  The Community Safety Partnership has a duty to deal 
with :-

 Crime and Disorder
 Substance Misuse
 Reducing reoffending
 Delivering a strategic assessment to identify priorities (work that is now 

undertaken on a regional basis)
 Putting plans in place to deal with these priorities (a plan now exists on a 

regional and local basis)

It was noted that the Community Safety Partnership works to an annual plan which 
is based on a three year regional plan.  The 2017/18 end of year performance 
report, and 2018/19 plan were attached to the report to this Committee.  The 
following seven priorities are the Partnerships focus for 2017/18 and 2018/19 :-

 Reducing victim based crimes (acquisitive crimes only)
 Reducing Antisocial Behaviour
 Supporting vulnerable people to prevent them becoming victims of crime
 Raising confidence to report incidents of domestic abuse
 Raising confidence to report sexual abuse
 Addressing substance misuse in the area
 Reducing re-offending.

The main messages deriving from the activities of the Community Safety 
Partnership for 2017/18 were included at Pages 3 and 4 of the report.

The Community Safety Delivery Manager further said that victim based crime has 
increased in Anglesey by 24% in 2017/18.  Analysis has evidenced that this is an 
increase in crime recording effectiveness rather than an increase in offending; 
these changes have had a particular impact on the number of recorded Violence 
and Sexual offences.  Anglesey has experienced a reduction of 10% in Acquisitive 
Crime, including residential burglary.  Antisocial behaviour reported to North Wales 



5

Police is highly seasonal with a significantly higher number of incidents reported 
during summer months compared to winter months.  Hate Crime in Anglesey has 
increase in recent months with racially aggravated crime being the most common 
type though overall numbers are very small.  Recorded levels of High Risk Sexual 
Violence have remained relatively stable, although there were spikes in offending 
linked to historic reporting.  

The committee considered the report and raised the following matters :-

 Clarification was sought as to problems with drug related issues and whether 
there are issues with gangs carrying drugs to the Island.  The Community 
Safety Delivery Manager responded that the police are working closely with 
partnerships within the ‘Organised Crime Group’ in Gwynedd and Ynys Môn to 
share information and to tackle drugs related crime.  She further said that 
violence can also be an issue as regard to drugs related crime and these 
offences are on an increase locally and nationally;

 Reference was made to the number of police officers which has decreased over 
the years.  Questions raised as to whether it is an issue as regard to the lack of 
police officers patrolling the streets and the unavailability to be able to speak 
with local people and to gain information of potential crime related issues.  The 
Community Safety Delivery Manger responded that she was unable to gauge 
as to the effects on crime related incidents due to the decrease of police 
officers patrolling the streets; she note that the police have developed a number 
of specialist units, in addition to local teams.  Members suggested that a letter 
be sent on behalf of this Committee to the Home Office to express concerns as 
to the decrease of police offices and that consideration be given to increasing 
the funding of police authorities to enable recruitment of additional police 
officers;

 Questions raised as to the increase in hate crime issues locally.  The 
Community Safety Delivery Manager responded that due to the increase in hate 
crime a review was undertake which showed that the issues related to 
arguments between people and ‘name calling’ resulted from those arguments.  
She noted that no specific pattern has resulted within hate crime issues in 
Gwynedd and Anglesey and that overall numbers remain low;

 Reference were raised as to recent complaints to delay/non-response to the 
police non-emergency 101 number.  The Community Safety Delivery Manager 
responded that the Police Authority is restructuring the procedure for the non-
emergency telephone number as concerns have been received as to the delay 
in answering calls.  She further said that the ‘Crime Stoppers’ line is available to 
report community crime issues; the Police Authority must respond to such 
inquiries through Crime Stoppers;

 Clarification was sought as to whether ‘cyber-crime’ is a matter for the 
Community Safety Partnership. The Community Safety Delivery Manager 
responded that ‘cyber-crime’ needs specialist investigation and the Police 
Authority has invested in tackling cyber-crime.  She noted that the Community 
Safety Partnership has a limited budget and has to prioritise;

 Reference was made to the importance of the education of children within the 
local schools as related to crime and drugs issues and the consequence 
resulting from such issues.  The Community Safety Delivery Manager 
responded that School Liaison Officers already attend local schools, however, it 



6

is understood that this service is to come to an end in the near future.  She 
noted that Welsh Government is establishing an ‘All Schools Curriculum’ which 
will include issues of crime being taught through all subjects within schools.  

It was RESOLVED :-

 To note the report and attached documents and to support the properties 
and future direction of work of the Community Safety Partnership;

 That a letter be sent on behalf of this Committee to the Home Office 
expressing concern as to decrease of police officers and the need to 
increase the Police Authorities budgets to enable recruitment of 
additional Police Officers.   

ACTION : As noted above.

6 WORK PROGRAMME 

Submitted – a report by the Scrutiny Officer on the Committee’s Work Programme 
to July 2019.

It was RESOLVED to note the Work Programme to July 2019.

COUNCILLOR GWILYM O JONES
CHAIR


